including the names, addresses, identities of customers, or future business plans. 2 

(e) Notwithstanding other provisions to the contrary, a noncompetition agreement is void 3 

and unenforceable against an employee unless the employee's annualized earnings exceed one 4 

hundred twenty-five thousand dollars ($125,000). 5 

(f) Nothing in this chapter shall be construed to authorize, permit or otherwise enable the 6 

enforcement of a noncompete clause in any profession, occupation, or industry where such clauses 7 

are otherwise prohibited by existing state or federal law.